

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA (WOMP) ASSOC.,
a Michigan Nonprofit Corporation,
BOWERS HARBOR VINEYARD
& WINERY, INC., a Michigan
Corporation, BRYS WINERY, LC,
a Michigan Corporation, CHATEAU
GRAND TRAVERSE, LTD,
a Michigan Corporation, CHATEAU
OPERATIONS, LTD, a Michigan
Corporation, GRAPE HARBOR, INC.
a Michigan Corporation, MONTAGUE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Michigan
limited liability company, OV THE FARM, LLC
a Michigan limited liability company,
TABONE VINEYARDS, LLC. a Michigan
Limited Liability Company, TWO LADS, LLC,
a Michigan limited liability company,
VILLA MARI LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company,
WINERY AT BLACK STAR FARMS, L.L.C.,
a Michigan Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, a Michigan
Municipal Corporation,

Defendant.

Case № 1:20-cv-01008
Hon. Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK et al
JOSEPH M. INFANTE (P68719)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
99 Monroe Avenue NW, Suite 1200
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 776-6333
infante@millercanfield.com

MATTHEW T. WISE (P76794)
FOLEY & MANSFIELD, P.L.L.P.
Attorneys for Defendant
130 E. 9 Mile Rd.
Ferndale, MI 48220-3728
(248) 721-4200 / Fax: (248) 721-4201
mwise@foleymansfield.com

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT VIII OF PLAINTIFFS' FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Michigan Liquor Control Code and Township Ordinances.....	1
B. Plaintiffs Execute SUP Contracts Agreeing to Ordinances.....	3
C. Plaintiffs Claim Preemption of Five Ordinance Sections.....	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Plaintiffs Have Agreed to the Conditions through Their SUPs.....	12
B. Township’s Ordinances are Not Preempted as a Matter of Law.....	15
1. <i>Hours of Operation</i>	19
2. <i>Restaurants and Catering</i>	22
3. <i>Music</i>	26
C. Plaintiffs Seek to Add Four New Rules to Preemption Argument.....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Liquor Control Comm.</i> , 122 Mich App 718, 333 NW2d 20 (1982)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 242-43; 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986)	11
<i>Butler v. DAIIE</i> , 121 Mich App 727, 737, 329 NW2d 781 (1982)	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986).....	12
<i>Deruiter v. Byron Twp.</i> , 505 Mich. 130, 949 NW2d 91 (2020)	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Richmond Twp.</i> , 150 Mich App 40, 47-48, 388 NW2d 296 (1986).....	16
<i>Detroit v. Qualls</i> , 434 Mich. 340, 363, 454 NW2d 374 (1990)	18
<i>Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 689 F.Supp.2d 891 (W.D.Ken.2010).....	13, 14
<i>Frens Orchards, Inc. v. Dayton Twp.</i> , 253 Mich App 129, 137; 654 NW2d 346 (2002).....	24
<i>Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 411, 417 (6 th Cir.2011)	13
<i>Jott, Inc. v. Charter Twp.</i> , 224 Mich App 513, 569 NW2d 841(1997).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Mallach v. Mt. Morris</i> , 287 Mich. 666, 668-69, 284 NW 600 (1939)	25
<i>Maple BPA Inc. v. Bloomfield Charter Twp.</i> , 302 Mich App 505, 8383 NW2d 915 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>McNeil v. Charlevoix County</i> , 275 Mich App 686, 697 741 NW2d 27 (2007).....	16
<i>Miller v. Fablus Twp. Bd.</i> , 366 Mich. 250, 255-257, 114 NW2d 205 (1962)..	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. Mich. Bell Co.</i> , 447 Mich. 93, 100, 523 NW2d 310 (1994).....	24
<i>Mutchall v. Kalamazoo</i> , 323 Mich. 215, 223, 35 NW2d 245 (1948).....	20
<i>Nixon v. Webster Twp.</i> , 2020 WL 359625	26

Noey v. Saginaw, 271 Mich. 595, 261 NW 88 (1935).....19

Oppenhuizen v. Zeeland, 101 Mich App 40, 48, 300 NW2d 445 (1980).....17

People v. Ambrose, 217 Mich App 556, 561; 895 NW2d 198 (2016)16

People v. Llewellyn, 401 Mich. 314, 322, 257 NW2d 902 (1977)..... 15, 17

People v. Stone Transport, Inc., 241 Mich App 49, 50-51, 613 NW2d 737 (2000)
.....16

QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford, 283 B.R. 731 (2007)12

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor, 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir.2005)20

Sherman Bowling Ctr. v. Roosevelt Park, 154 Mich App 576, 397 NW2d 839
(1987)21

Tally v. Detroit, 54 Mich App 328, 220 NW2d 778 (1974)25

Tingali v. Lal, 164 Mich App 299, 416 NW2d 117 (1987)27

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....11

STATUTES

MCL § 125.3291, Sec. 201(1)2

MCL § 289.110123

MCL § 289.811123

MCL § 436.1111(5)23

MCL § 436.1201(2)23

MCL § 436.1403(1).....10

MCL § 436.151825

MCL § 436.1536(7)(h)..... 9, 11, 22, 24

MCL § 436.154723
MCL § 436.1547(3)..... 10, 22, 24
MCL § 436.191625
MCL § 436.1916(11)26
MCL § 436.1916(11)(a).....26
MCL § 436.1916(11)(b).....26
MCL § 436.211419

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.100317
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1105(3)17
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1403(1)19
Michigan Liquor Control Code (“MLCC”) passim
Michigan Medical Marijuana Act (“MMMA”)18
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (“MZEA”)2, 12
Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinances (“PTZO”) passim
Special Use Permits (“SUPs”) passim
